held responsible and accountable for the advance until the requisition for advance is settled.
Any unretired/outstanding advance is systematically deducted from monthly salaries of the
employees until fully recovered.

The Company has Debt Service Reserve Account (DSRA) with a balance of NGN6.36 billion
(2021: NGN5.08 billion) in a commercial bank held as guarantee in favour of the Nigerian Bulk
Electricity Trading Company Plc (NBET) and the Transmission Company of Nigeria (TCN). The
Company considers that the DSRA has low credit risk based on the external credit ratings of
the counterparty.

64

IKEJA ELECTRIC PLC
ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

32.3 Financial risk management objectives

32.4 Foreign exchange risk

Exposure to currency risk
The Company's transactional exposure based on notional amounts is as follows:

Financial liabilities
31 December 2022

$'000
Trade and other payables 5,808
Net statement of financial position exposure 5,808

31 December 2021
Trade and other payables (5,516)
Net statement of financial position exposure (5,516)

The following significant exchange rates were applied during the year

Average rate
Reporting date

rate Average rate Reporting date rate

US$ 426.88 461.1 409.49 424.11

Sensitivity analysis

Increase in profit
or loss

Increase in profit
or loss

Strengthening Weakening
₦'000 ₦'000

31 December 2022
USD (30% movement) (803,421) 803,421

31 December 2021
USD (30% movement) 701,817 (701,817)

The Company monitors and manages financial risks relating to its operations through internal risk reports which
analyses exposures by degree and magnitude of risks. These risks include foreign exchange risk, credit risk,
liquidity risk and cash flow interest rate risk.

Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect the changes in market conditions and
the Company’s activities. The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks
which are summarised below:

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate